Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
X Plus One Solutions, Inc.		09/21/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blue Chip IV Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	250 East Fifth Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 1100	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45202	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78852904	[X+1]
Serial Number:	77115031	POE
Serial Number:	78614478	COOKIE JAR
Serial Number:	78618773	SMARTSERVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)381-0205

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-381-2838

Email: middeler@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Denise Middeler, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 425 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

900089968

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BCC15/GN013

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003644 FRAME: 0540

1688 1

=CH \$115

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denise Middeler, Paralegal
Signature:	/denisemiddeler/
Date:	10/23/2007
Total Attachments: 5 source=w1111404#page1.tif source=w1111404#page2.tif source=w1111404#page3.tif source=w1111404#page4.tif source=w1111404#page5.tif	

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement (as amended, modified or otherwise supplemented from time to time, this "Security Agreement"), dated as of September 21, 2007, is executed by X Plus One Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Company"), in favor of Collateral Agent (as herein defined) on behalf of the Investors listed on the signature pages hereof.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Company hereby agrees with Collateral Agent and the Investors as follows:

1. <u>Definitions and Interpretation</u>. When used in this Security Agreement, the following terms have the following respective meanings:

"Collateral" has the meaning given to that term in Section 2 hereof.

"Obligations" means all loans, advances, debts, liabilities and obligations, howsoever arising, owed by Company to Collateral Agent and the Investors of every kind and description (whether or not evidenced by any note or instrument and whether or not for the payment of money), now existing or hereafter arising under or pursuant to the terms of the Notes and the other Transaction Documents, including, all interest, fees, charges, expenses, attorneys' fees and costs and accountants' fees and costs chargeable to and payable by Company hereunder and thereunder, in each case, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, and whether or not arising after the commencement of a proceeding under Title 11 of the United States Code (11 U.S.C. Section 101 et seq.), as amended from time to time (including post-petition interest) and whether or not allowed or allowable as a claim in any such proceeding.

"Permitted Liens" means (a) Liens for taxes not yet delinquent or Liens for taxes being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings for which adequate reserves have been established; (b) Liens in respect of property or assets imposed by law which were incurred in the ordinary course of business, such as carriers', warehousemen's, materialmen's and mechanics' Liens and other similar Liens arising in the ordinary course of business which are not delinquent or remain payable without penalty or which are being contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings; (c) Liens incurred or deposits made in the ordinary course of business in connection with workers' compensation, unemployment insurance and other types of social security, and other Liens to secure the performance of tenders, statutory obligations, contract bids, government contracts, performance and return of money bonds and other similar obligations, incurred in the ordinary course of business, whether pursuant to statutory requirements, common law or consensual arrangements; (d) Liens in favor of the Collateral Agent; (e) Liens upon any equipment acquired or held by

{W1084984.1}

Company to secure the purchase price of such equipment or indebtedness incurred solely for the purpose of financing the acquisition of such equipment, so long as such Lien extends only to the equipment financed, and any accessions, replacements, substitutions and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) thereof or thereto; (1) Liens arising from judgments, decrees or attachments in circumstances not constituting an Event of Default under Section 4(g) of the Note; (g) Liens in favor of customs and revenue authorities arising as a matter of law to secure payments of customs duties in connection with the importation of goods, (h) Liens which constitute rights of setoff of a customary nature or banker's liens, whether arising by law or by contract; (i) Liens on insurance proceeds in favor of insurance companies granted solely as security for financed premiums; and (j) leases or subleases and licenses or sublicenses granted in the ordinary course of Company's business.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York from time to time.

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given in the Notes. Unless otherwise defined herein, all terms defined in the UCC have the respective meanings given to those terms in the UCC.

2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the Obligations, Company hereby pledges to Collateral Agent and grants to Collateral Agent a security interest of first priority in all right, title and interests of Company in and to the property described in Attachment 1 hereto, whether now existing or hereafter from time to time acquired (collectively, the "Collateral"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the security interest granted herein shall not extend to and the term "Collateral" shall not include any equipment or other property financed by a third party, provided that such third party's Liens are Liens of the type described in subsection (e) of the definition of Permitted Liens; provided further that such equipment or other property shall be deemed "Collateral" hereunder if such third party's Lien is released or otherwise terminated.

Pages 2 through 8 redacted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Company has caused this Security Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

X PLUS ONE SOLUTIONS, INC.

Jenna Stephan

ritle: resident e coc

AGREED:

BLUE CHIP IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, As Collateral Agent

By: BLUE CHIP VENTURE COMPANY, LTD.,

General Partner

Mark Wright, Director

INVESTORS:

BLUE CHIP IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: BLUE CHIP VENTURE COMPANY, LTD.,

General Partner

Mark Wright, Director

BLUE CHIP VENTURE COMPANY, LTD.

Mark Wright, Director

[Signature page to Security Agreement]

ATTACHMENT 1

TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

All right, title, interest, claims and demands of Company in and to the following property:

- (i) All Accounts;
- (ii) All Chattel Paper;
- (iii) All Commercial Tort Claims listed on Exhibit A;
- (iv) All Deposit Accounts and cash;
- (v) All Documents;
- (vi) All Equipment;
- (vii) All General Intangibles;
- (viii) All Goods;
- (ix) All Instruments;
- (x) All Intellectual Property;
- (xi) All Inventory;
- (xii) All Investment Property;
- (xiii) All Letter-of-Credit Rights;

(xiv) To the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing, and all accessions to, substitutions and replacements for, and rents and profits of each of the foregoing.

The term "Intellectual Property" means all intellectual and similar property of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by Company, including inventions, designs, patents (whether registered or unregistered), copyrights (whether registered or unregistered), trademarks (whether registered or unregistered), trade secrets, domain names, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how, methods, processes, drawings, specifications or other data or information

and all memoranda, notes and records with respect to any research and development, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof whether in tangible or intangible form or contained on magnetic media readable by machine together with all such magnetic media and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

All capitalized terms used in this Attachment 1 and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect from time to time.

Trademarks Owned by the Company

- 1) Serial No. 78852904 [X + 1]
- 2) Serial No. 77115031 POE

RECORDED: 10/23/2007

- 3) Serial No. 786 14478 COOKIE JAR
- 4) Serial No. 78618773 SMARTSERVE